

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA  
OP 21-0125

---

DOROTHY BRADLEY, BOB BROWN, MAE NAN ELLINGSON, VERNON  
FINLEY, and MONTANA LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS,

Petitioners,

v.

GREG GIANFORTE,

Respondent,

and

MONTANA STATE LEGISLATURE,

Intervenor-Respondent.

---

**MONTANA STATE LEGISLATURE'S  
SUMMARY RESPONSE TO PETITION**

---

Original Proceeding in the Montana Supreme Court

Emily Jones  
Talia G. Damrow  
JONES LAW FIRM, PLLC  
115 N. Broadway, Suite 410  
Billings, MT 59101  
(406) 384-7990  
*emily@joneslawmt.com*  
*talia@joneslawmt.com*

ATTORNEYS FOR MONTANA STATE LEGISLATURE

A. Clifford Edwards  
EDWARDS & CULVER  
1648 Poly Drive, Suite 206  
Billings, MT 59102  
*cliff@edwardslawfirm.org*

James H. Goetz  
GOETZ, BALDWIN & GEDDES  
35 North Grand Avenue  
Bozeman, MT 59715  
*jim@goetzlawfirm.com*

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS

AUSTIN KNUDSEN  
DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST  
J. STUART SEGREST  
AISLINN W. BROWN  
Office of the Montana Attorney General  
215 N. Sanders  
Helena, MT 59620-1401  
(406) 444-2026  
*david.dewhirst@mt.gov*  
*ssegrest@mt.gov*  
*aislinn.brown@mt.gov*

ANITA MILANOVICH  
General Counsel  
Office of the Montana Governor  
P.O. Box 200801  
Helena, MT 59620  
(406)444-5554  
*anita.milanovich@mt.gov*

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
LEGAL ISSUES .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT MET.....	2
A. PETITIONERS LACK STANDING. ....	2
B. NO URGENCY OR EMERGENCY FACTORS EXIST.....	4
C. DUE PROCESS CONCERNS DISFAVOR EXERCISE OF JURISDICTION. ....	6
II. SB 140 IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.....	11
A. SB 140 COMPORTS WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE MONTANA CONSTITUTION.....	11
B. ALTERNATIVELY, OUTSIDE SOURCES SUPPORT THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SB 140....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Butte-Silver Bow Gov. v. State</i> , 235 Mont. 398, 768 P.2d 327 (1989).....	2
<i>Chovanak v. Matthews</i> , 120 Mont. 520, 188 P.2d 582 (1948).....	3
<i>City of Missoula v. Cox</i> , 2008 MT 364, 346 Mont. 422, 196 P.3d 452.....	11, 12
<i>Goldstein v. Commn. on Practice</i> , 2008 MT 8, 297 Mont. 493, 995 P.2d 923.....	7
<i>Hernandez v. Bd. of Cty. Commn.</i> , 2008 MT 251, 345 Mont. 1, 189 P.3d 638.....	11
<i>In re Mont. Trial Lawyers Assn.</i> , 2020 Mont. LEXIS 1627, 400 Mont. 560, 466 P.3d 494 (2020).....	4
<i>Jones v. Judge</i> , 176 Mont. 251, 577 P.2d 846 (1978).....	3, 12
<i>Keller v. Smith</i> , 170 Mont. 399, 553 P.2d 1002 (1976).....	13
<i>May v. First Natl. Pawn Brokers, Ltd.</i> , 269 Mont. 19, 887 P.2d 185 (1994).....	6
<i>Mayberry v. Penn.</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971).....	7
<i>Mont. for the Coal Trust v. State</i> , 2000 MT 13, 298 Mont. 69, 996 P.2d 856.....	2, 3
<i>State v. Lucero</i> , 214 Mont. 334, 693 P.2d 511 (1984).....	11

### Constitutional Provisions

Mont. Const. Art. VII, § 3(2).....	9
Mont. Const. Art. VII, § 8(2).....	1, 12, 13, 15, 16

### Rules

Mont. Code Jud. Cond. R. 2.11.....	11
Mont. Code Jud. Cond. R. 2.12.....	11
Mont. Code Jud. Cond. R. 2.13.....	11
Mont. Code Jud. Cond. R. 2.4.....	11

Mont. Code Jud. Cond. R. 2.6.....	11
Mont. Code Jud. Cond. R. 3.1.....	11
Mont. Code Jud. Cond. R. 1.2.....	11
Mont. Code Jud. Cond. R. 2.2.....	11
Mont. Code Jud. Cond. R. 2.3.....	11
Mont. R. App. P. 14(4).....	2
Mont. Sup. Ct. R. § IV(1) .....	9
<u>Statutes</u>	
Mont. Code Ann. § 1-2-101 (2019) .....	12, 13
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 3-1-1001 et seq.....	1
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-1-701 (2019) .....	10
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-1-702 (2019) .....	10
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-5-101 (2019) .....	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-5-301(1)(c) (2019) .....	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-5-301(1)(e) (2019) .....	6
SB 140 (2021) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Aaron Flint, <i>Updated—Documents Obtained: Montana Judges Above The Law?</i> , NewsTalk95, Apr. 11, 2021 ( <a href="https://townsquare.media/site/125/files/2021/04/MT-Leg-SupCo-Docs2.pdf">https://townsquare.media/site/125/files/2021/04/MT-Leg-SupCo-Docs2.pdf</a> )....	8
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (2nd. Ed. 2001). .....	12
HB 104 (1963) .....	14
HB 145 (1945) .....	14

HB 230 (1959) .....	14
HB 48 (1957) .....	14
SB 153 (1967) .....	14, 16
I Montana Constitutional Convention, Verbatim Transcript (1979) .....	14, 15
IV Montana Constitutional Convention, Verbatim Transcript (1979) .....	16
Mike Dennison, <i>Supreme Court Administrator Asks Again To Block GOP Subpoena On Emails</i> , MTN News, April 13, 2021 .....	8
Mike Dennison, Twitter, <a href="https://twitter.com/mikedennison/status/1377770666716327936">https://twitter.com/mikedennison/status/1377770666716327936</a> , April 1, 2021 ..	9
Seaborn Larson, <i>Judges’ Emails Deleted, GOP ‘Concerned’ About Records Policy</i> , Billings Gazette, Apr. 9, 2021 .....	9
Seaborn Larson, <i>MT Supreme Court Halts Legislative Subpoena for Emails</i> , Helena Independent Record, Apr. 12, 2021 .....	10
